B o> T (o TR+« B T =2 & R - &V B

M

12
13
14
15

16
17

18

19

20

21

29

23

24

25

50610,

FILE NO. 101215 . RESOLUTION NO.

[Leases of Real Prgperty]

Resolution aothorizing ’che améndment of four existing leases (at 729 Filhert Street, 650

Fufth Street, 160 South Van Ness Avenue, and 109 New Montgomery Street) to reduce

the rent and extend the lease term for the Deparfment of Public Health, Human Services

Agency, and the Department of Child Support Services.

_ WHEREAS The City and County of San Franmsco ‘8 mummpal corporation as Tenant
and William J. P:edmonte an individual, as Landlord, executed a lease dated July 1, 2003,
authorized by Resolution 379-03 for Premises consisting of 11,087 sq. ft. at the property -
oommon'ly known as the entire three story building at 729 Filbert Street for the Department of
Public Health; and | - | L 7

WHEREAS, The City currently pays $290, 614 32 per year (apprommately $26.26 psf)
in monthly payments of $24,21 7.86 as Base Rent for the 729 FlEbert Street Premises; and
WHEREAS, The cu-rrent Lease for 729 Filbert Street expires on June 30, 2013; and |
- WHEREAS, The City and County on San Francisco, a municipal corporation as Tenant
and Townsend Associates, LLC, a California limited Iiébiiity company, as Landlord, executed
a lease drated June 1, 2007, authorized by Resolution 423-07 for Premises coosisting of 3,060
sq. fi. at the prop'erty commonly known as suito 307.-309 at 650 Fifth Street for the

'L-Department of Public Health; and

 WHEREAS, The City current[y pays $83,700.00 per year (apprommatefy $27.35 psf) in
rmonthly paym_ents of $6,975.00 as Base Rent for the 650 Fifth Street Premises; and
VWHEREAS, The currept Lease for 650 Fifth Street expires on June 30, 2012; and

**Real Estate Division™ .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : ) _ . ’ Page 1

CADCosTERS ead Sang sV cunghppiaten Date STerng\M 701, OOC




TE Ny AW N =

G b WN A DD N T B W ON e O

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation as Tenant
and Stuart B. and Myrna J. Aronoff Revocable Trust and Trudy Cohn, as Tenants in Common,

collectively as Landlord, executed a lease dated July 31, 2009, authorized by F{esolution 305--

- 08 for Premises consisting of 15,000 sq ft. at the building commonly known as 160 South Van

| Ness Avenue for the Human Services Agency, and

WHEREAS, The City currentry pays $360,975.96 per year (approx1mateiy $24. 07 psf)
in monthly payments of $30,081.33 for Base Rent through August 31,2013 and beginning

‘September 1, 2013 is scheduled to pay $370,000.32 per year (approximately $24.67 psf) in

monthly pa'yménts of $30,833.36 through the end of the term for Base Rént for 160 South Van
Ness Avenue Premises; and | A

WHEREAS, The- current Lease for 160 South Van Ness Ave. expires on August 31,
2016 and '

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco, a munlc:pa! corporatton as Tenant
and Edwatd J. Conner and Douglas G. Moore, Co-Trustees Under the Conner Children Trust
No. 2, oolléotive_iy as Landlord, executed a lease dated Docember 19, 1994 which has been
subsequently exrendefi with the last extension authorized by Reso{ution‘438;07 for Premises
consjsting' of 33,998 sg. ft. at the building commonly known as 109 New Montgorﬁery Street |
and also known as 617 Missionl Street for the Department of Child 'Support-Se'rvices; and

WHEREAS,. The Cit}r currently pays $8562,968.00 per year (approximately $28.03 psf)

in monthly payments of $79,414.00 for Base Rent for 109 New Montgomery Street Premises;

and o
_ WHEREAS, The current Lease for 109 New Montgomery St expires on July 31, 201 2;
and | | |
WHEREAS The Mayor mstltuted the Helpmg SF program which soholted a reduction

in Cnty costs from vendors of the Caty to help reduce the budget deficit; and

**Real Estate Division™
BOARD COF SUPERVISORS _ : Page 2

IR Do 6408 Rert Reduwion Reque sl earaviRam R2.0OC




WHEREAS, The Real Estate Division inetifuted a similar pro'gram which solicited a -
reduction in City rents from Landlords of City leases; and v | | '

WHEREAS ‘The Landlords at 729 Filbert St., 160 South Van Ness Ave., and 109 New
Montgomery are w:ii:ng to modify their exastmg Iease agreements; and

WHEREAS, The amendment of the above leases of real property is subject to
enactment of a resolutlon by the Board of Supervnsors and the Mayor, m their’ respectwe sole
and absolute direction, approving and authonzmg s_uch amendment, now, therefore,lbe it

RESOLVED, That in_accordance .with the recommendation of _the Director_s of the
Depariment of Public Health, Human Sen.'ices Agency and the Department of Child S-Upport
Services and the_Directo( of Property, fhe Director of Property is hereby authorized to take al
actions oh beh'a_!f of the City and County of San‘ Fran'eiscq, as tenant, to amend the Ieaeee for
the buildings commonly known as 729 Filbert Street, 650 Fifth St., 160 South Van Ness Ave.,
and 109 New Montgomery Street, San Francisco, California ('copies' of the lease amendments

are on file with the Clerk of the Boarci) wnth each Landiord on the terms and condmons set

' 'forth herein, and on a form approved by the City Attorney, and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Lease amendment for 729 Filbert St. shall reduce the
current monthly Base Rent from $24,217.86 (approxmateiy $2.10 per square foot) to
$23,008.97 per month (approxlmately $2.08 per square foot) (an approximate 5% rent
reduction) and extend the term of the Lease from June 30 2013 to June 30, 2018 (a 5 year

extension); and, be it

FURTHER RESOL\/ED That the Lease amendment for 650 Fiﬁh St. shall reduce the
current monthly Base Rent from $6,975.00 (approximately $2.28 per square foot) to $6,626.25

. per month (approximately $2.17 per square foot) (an approximate 5% rent reduction} and

extend the term of the Lease from June 30, 2012 to June 30, 2013 (@ 1 year extension); and,
be it |

**Real Estate Division** N , , _
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘ o : . Page 3

LRNEANCOurB 4 E4BE Renl Reducton Reguestleghlafonfiess RIHOG




—h

CRONON NN RN - e A s o es s a4
S O T SO A - = T T A T =

O N W B W W

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Lease amendment for 160 South Van Ness Ave.

shall reduce the monthly Base Rent from $30,08_‘1',33 (approximately $2.01 per square foot) to
'$28,500.00 (approximately $1.90 per square foot) until August 31, 2013 and then from

$30,833.36 (approximately $'2.(l)6 per sduare foot)to $29,300.00 (approximately $1.95 per
square foot) from September 1, 201 3.to. the new lease expiration of August 31, 2017 (an
ap'proximate, 5% rent reduction) and extend the term of the Lease from August 31, 2016 fo
August 31, 2017 {(a 1 year extenéion); and, beiit _

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Lease améndment for 109 New Montgomefy st. shal

| reduce the monthly Base Rent from $79,414.00 (approximateiy $2.34 per square foot) to

$75443.30 'ber month (approximately-$2 22 per square foot) {(an approximate 5% rent
reductlon) and extend the term of the Lease from July 31, 2012 1o December 31,2014 (a2

1/2 year extenswn) and, be it

FURTHER RESCOLVED, That the Leases shall continue to' include the lease clausg,

lmdemmfymg, holding harmless, and defending Landlord and its agents from and agamst any '

' | and all claims, costs and expenses, including without Ilmltat;on reasonable aﬁorneys fees,

incurred as a result of any default by the City in the performance of any of its material
obligations under the Lease, or any negligent acts or omissians of the City or ifs agénts, in,
on, or about the Premises or the property on which the Premises are located, excluding those.-

claims, costs and expenses incurred as a result of the negltgence or watlful m:sconduct of the -

.Land[ord or its agents; and; be if

- FURTHER RESOLVED, That all actions heretofore taken by the officers of the City
with réspect to such Lease amen_drﬁe_nts are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and, be
it | -

| FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Difector -of

Property to enter into ahy amendments or modiﬁcatiohs to the Lease amendments (including,

*'Real Estate Division* _ , _
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - : - . , | Page 4

1RO D5 03483 Rend Reduion ReguasniLighliaborResy R2 000




—

- RECOMMENDED:

without limitation, the exhibits) that the Director of Property determines, in-consultation wit'h_

the City Attorney, are in the best interest of the City, do not increase the rent or otherwise
materially increase the obligations or liabiiities of the City, are necessary'or adviséble to
effectuate the purposes of the Lease renewaf or this resolution, and are in compliance w;th all
apphcable laws, mciud ing the City Charter, and be it '

FURTHER RESOLVED That the City shall continue to occupy the entire Premises for

‘. the full term of each of the Leases un!ess funds for each of the- Departments rental payments. '

are not appropnated in any subsequent fiscai year at Wthh tlme the City may terminate the
Lease with ‘advance notlce to Landlord. Said Lease shall be subject to certification as to

funds by the Controller, pursuant to Section 6.302 of the City Charter.

(,

Depariment of Public Healjh

D,

Hthan"@ervices Agency

\’7’\«\/

Depariment of Child Suppwewices

EN S/

Directar of Property
Real Estate Division

“Reaj Estate Division™ 7 ‘ )
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS , _ : _ Page 5

1N C DU S 83488 Rond Reduta Recrenteg shifaiRasy RZ 000




City and County of San Francisco City Hall
N | Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

Tails - SmFrancisco, CA 941024689

Resolution

FileNumber: 101245 DatePassed: Oclober26, 2010

Resolution authorizing the amendment of four sxisting leases {(at 729 Filbert Street, 650 Fifth Street,
160 South Van Ness Avenue, and 10§ New Montgomery Street) to reduce the rent and extend the
lease term for the Department of Public Healih Human Services Agency, and the Department of Child -,

) Support Services.

QOctober 20, 2010 Budget and Finance Commiilee - RECOMMENDED

Qctober 26, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED
© Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu Chu, Daly Bufly, Eisbemd Mar Maxwalland

Mirkarimi
Excused; 1 - Alioto-Pier

File No. 101215 | hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/26/2010 by

the Board of Supervisors of the City and
County of San Francisco,

' L
A P Cal. 90,
 Angela Calvillo ’
Clerk of the Board

Novenber

Date Approved .

Chy and Connty of San Francisco Page ] - Printed at $:00 am on 10727710



